the Stockholders were not approved during the meeting as the Stockholders in 
attendance, in person or by proxy, did not reach two-thirds (2/3) of the issued and 
outstanding capital stock: 

a) Approval of Increase in Authorized Capital Stock of the Corporation 
from One Billion Five Hundred Million Pesos (PHP1,500,000,000.00) 
with Par Value of PHP1.00 per Share up to Five Billion Pesos 
(PHP5,000,000,000.00) with Par Value of P1.00 per Share by 
amending Article IV of the Articles of Incorporation. 

b) Approval of the Authority of the Board of Directors’ discretion to 
implement the increase in in Authorized Capital Stock of the 
Corporation from One Billion Five Hundred Million Pesos 
(PHP1,500,000,000.00) with Par Value of PHP1.00 per Share up to 
Five Billion Pesos (PHP5,000,000,000.00) with Par Value of P1.00 per 
Share in separate tranches or phases without need of stockholders’ 
further approval 

c) Approval of the authority of the Board of Directors to implement the